Area

m² Being

789 Lot 94, D.P. 18366. All certificate of title No. 11B/

617 Lot 99, D.P. 18314. All certificate of title No. 11D/ 759.

872 Lot 57, D.P. 19324. All certificate of title No. 11D/394.

721 Lot 83, D.P. 18603. All certificate of title No. 11B/ 1324.

726 Lot 51, D.P. 18439. All certificate of title No. 11B/ 1203.

608 Lot 23, D.P. 18664. All certificate of title No. 11C/ 1274.

656 Lot 3, D.P. 18629. All certificate of title No. 11B/ 1473.

646 Lot 81, D.P. 18603. All certificate of title No. 11C/ 1253.

700 Lot 4, D.P. 18629. All certificate of title No. 11D/ 396.

816 Lot 52, D.P. 18192. All certificate of title No. 11D/ 755.

638 Lot 29, D.P. 17252. All certificate of title No. 11D/ 1465.

554 Lot 27, D.P. 18664. All certificate of title No. 11B/ 1470.

994 Lot 44, D.P. 18192. All certificate of title No. 11B/ 510.

695 Lot 45, D.P. 17254. All certificate of title No. 11B/ 1474.

622 Lot 38, D.P. 17253. All certificate of title No. 11B/ 1194.

933 Lot 62, D.P. 18439. All certificate of title No. 11B/ 892.

646 Lot 15, D.P. 17253. All certificate of title No. 11D/ 1470.

718 Lot 14, D.P. 16251. All certificate of title No. 11D/ 399.

784 Lot 55, D.P. 19324. All certificate of title No. 12A/141.

Dated at Dunedin this 13th day of March 1989.

K. M. STEWART, District Manager, Department of Lands, Dunedin.

(Dn. D.O. 92/11/90/6/421) ln4379

1CL

Road Realignment in the Silverpeaks County

Pursuant to Part VIII of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the District Manager, Department of Lands:

- (a) Pursuant to section 114, declares the land described in the First Schedule hereto to be road and vested in The Silverpeaks County Council.
- (b) Pursuant to sections 116 and 117, declares the road described in the Second Schedule hereto to be stopped, and declares that:
 - (i) the area marked 'A' on the plan shall be amalgamated with the land in certificate of title, Volume 343, folio 130.
 - (ii) the area marked 'B' on the plan shall be amalgamated with the land in certificate of title, Volume 397, folio 190.
 - (iii) the areas marked 'C' and 'E' on the plan shall be amalgamated with the land in certificate of title, Volume 356, folio 4.
 - (iv) the area marked 'D' on the plan shall be amalgamated with the land in certificate of title No. 9B/438.
- (c) Declares the land described in the Third Schedule hereto to be taken under section 119 and amalgamated with the land in certificate of title, Volume 397, folio 190.

First Schedule

Otago Land District—Silverpeaks County

Land for Road

3559 square metres, being part Section 33, Block VIII, Dunedin and East Taieri Survey District; as shown marked 'G' on S.O. Plan 22856, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Dunedin.

Second Schedule

Otago Land District—Silverpeaks County

Road to be Stopped

Area

m²

Adjoining or passing through

1790 Section 62, Block VIII, Dunedin and East Taieri Survey District; marked 'A' on plan.

1946 Part Section 33 and part Section 34, Block VIII, Dunedin and East Taieri Survey District; marked 'B' on plan.

980 Section 61, Block VIII, Dunedin and East Taieri Survey District; marked 'C' on plan.

65 Part Section 33, Block VIII, Dunedin and East Taieri Survey District, marked 'D' on plan.

6339 Sections 60, 61 and part Section 33, Block VIII, Dunedin and East Taieri Survey District; marked 'E' on plan.

3789 Section 79 and Section 60, Block VIII, Dunedin and East Taieri Survey District; marked 'F' on plan.

As shown marked as above-mentioned on S.O. Plan 22856, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Dunedin.

Third Schedule

Otago Land District—Silverpeaks County

Land Taken

8760 square metres, being part Section 33, Block VIII, Dunedin and East Taieri Survey District; as shown marked 'H' on S.O. Plan 22856, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Dunedin.

Dated at Dunedin this 15th day of March 1989.

K. M. STEWART, District Manager, Department of Lands, Dunedin.

(Dn. D.O. 18/300/28) ln4380 1CL

Land Acquired for a Recreation Ground in the Cromwell Borough

Pursuant to sections 20 (1) and 50 of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the District Manager, Department of Lands, Dunedin, declares that, an agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby acquired for a recreation ground and shall vest in The Cromwell Borough Council on the 23rd day of March 1989.

Schedule

Otago Land District—Cromwell Borough

Area

niea ha

Being

2.3469 Part Lots 32, 33 and 34, D.P. 2970 and part Section 3, Block XCII, Town of Cromwell; marked 'A' on plan.

10.4494 Part Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14, Block XVII, Town of Cromwell; marked 'B' on plan.

0.0565 Part Section 3 and part Block XCII, Town of Cromwell; marked 'C' on plan.

0.0157 Part Section 3 and part Block XCII, Town of Cromwell; marked 'D' on plan.